TOWN OF TICONDEROGA COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW YORK Local Law No. 4 of the Year 2023

A LOCAL LAW CHANGING THE DATE FOR HEARING COMPLAINTS BY THE BOARD OF ASSESSMENT REVIEW

BE IT ENACTED, by the Town Board of Ticonderoga in the County of Essex as follows:

Section 1: Purpose

The assessor for the Town of Ticonderoga currently serves as assessor for one or more other towns in the State of New York. Pursuant to the authority vested in the Town Board by Section 512 of the Real Property Tax Law of the State of New York, the Town Board wishes to designate a different date for the hearing of complaints by the Board of Assessment Review of the Town of Ticonderoga.

Section 2: Date For Hearing Of Grievances

Pursuant to Section 512 of the Real Property Tax Law, the Town of Ticonderoga provides that from and after the effective date of this Local Law, beginning on the Wednesday following the 4th Tuesday of every May, and such Wednesday following the 4th Tuesday of every month thereafter that the Board of Assessment Review deems necessary, such board shall meet to hear complaints in relation to assessments.

Section 3: Severability

If any clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, section, or part of this Local Law or application thereof to any person, individual, corporation, firm, partnership, entity, or circumstances shall be adjudged by the court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unconstitutional, such order or judgment shall not effect, impair, or invalidate the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, paragraph, subdivision, section, or part of this Local Law, or in its application to the person, individual, corporation, firm, partnership, entity, or circumstance directly involved in the controversy in which such order or judgment shall be rendered.

Section 4: Effective Date

This law shall take effect upon its filing with the Secretary of State of the State of New York.